Microchip Technology - AT91SAM7XC256B-AU-999 Datasheet
Welcome to E-XFL.COM
What is "Embedded - Microcontrollers"?
"Embedded - Microcontrollers" refer to small, integrated
circuits designed to perform specific tasks within larger
systems. These microcontrollers are essentially compact
computers on a single chip, containing a processor core,
memory, and programmable input/output peripherals.

The AT91SAM7XC512/256/128 system controller includes a reset controller capable of manag-
ing the power-on sequence of the microcontroller and the complete system. Correct device
operation can be monitored by a built-in brownout detector and a watchdog running off an inte-
grated RC oscillator.
By combining the ARM7TDMI processor with on-chip Flash and SRAM, and a wide range of
peripheral functions, including USART, SPI, CAN Controller, Ethernet MAC, AES 128 accelera-
tor, TDES, Timer Counter, RTT and Analog-to-Digital Converters on a monolithic chip, the
AT91SAM7XC512/256/128 is a powerful device that provides a flexible, cost-effective solution
to many embedded control applications requiring secure communication over, for example,
Ethernet, CAN wired and Zigbee™ wireless networks.
1.1 Configuration Summary of the AT91SAM7XC512/256/128
The AT91SAM7XC512, AT91SAM7XC256 and AT91SAM7XC128 differ only in memory sizes.
Table 1-1 summarizes the configurations of the two devices.
Table 1-1. Configuration Summary
Device Flash Flash Organization SRAM AES TDES
AT91SAM7XC512 512K bytes dual plane 128K bytes 1 AES 256/192/128 1
AT91SAM7XC256 256K bytes single plane 64K bytes 1 AES 128 1
AT91SAM7XC128 128K bytes single plane 32K bytes 1 AES 128 1
4
6209DS–ATARM–17-Feb-09
AT91SAM7XC512/256/128
AT91SAM7XC512/256/128

3.3V nominal. In order to decrease current consumption, if the voltage regulator and the ADC
are not used, VDDIN, ADVREF,AD4, AD5, AD6 and AD7 should be connected to GND. In this
case, VDDOUT should be left unconnected.
• VDDOUT pin. It is the output of the 1.8V voltage regulator.
• VDDIO pin. It powers the I/O lines; voltage ranges from 3.0V to 3.6V, 3.3V nominal.
• VDDFLASH pin. It powers the USB transceivers and a part of the Flash and is required for
the Flash to operate correctly; voltage ranges from 3.0V to 3.6V, 3.3V nominal.
• VDDCORE pins. They power the logic of the device; voltage ranges from 1.65V to 1.95V,
1.8V typical. It can be connected to the VDDOUT pin with decoupling capacitor. VDDCORE
is required for the device, including its embedded Flash, to operate correctly.
• VDDPLL pin. It powers the oscillator and the PLL. It can be connected directly to the
VDDOUT pin.
No separate ground pins are provided for the different power supplies. Only GND pins are pro-
vided and should be connected as shortly as possible to the system ground plane.
5.2 Power Consumption
The AT91SAM7XC512/256/128 has a static current of less than 60 µA on VDDCORE at 25°C,
including the RC oscillator, the voltage regulator and the power-on reset when the brownout
detector is deactivated. Activating the brownout detector adds 28 µA static current.
The dynamic power consumption on VDDCORE is less than 90 mA at full speed when running
out of the Flash. Under the same conditions, the power consumption on VDDFLASH does not

• Eight object oriented mailboxes each with the following properties:
– CAN Specification 2.0 Part A or 2.0 Part B Programmable for each Message
– Object configurable to receive (with overwrite or not) or transmit
– Local tag and mask filters up to 29-bit identifier/channel
– 32-bit access to data registers for each mailbox data object
– Uses a 16-bit time stamp on receive and transmit message
– Hardware concatenation of ID unmasked bitfields to speedup family ID processing
– 16-bit internal timer for time stamping and network synchronization
– Programmable reception buffer length up to 8 mailbox objects
– Priority management between transmission mailboxes
– Autobaud and listening mode
– Low power mode and programmable wake-up on bus activity or by the application
– Data, remote, error and overload frame handling
10.15 128-bit Advanced Encryption Standard
• Compliant with FIPS Publication 197, Advanced Encryption Standard (AES)
• 128-bit (AT91SAM7XC256/128) or 128-bit/192-bit/256-bit (AT91SAM7XC512) Cryptographic
Key
• 12-clock Cycles Encryption/Decryption Processing Time (AT91SAM7XC256/128)
• 12/13/14-clock Cycles Encryption/Decryption Processing Time (AT91SAM7XC512)
• Support of the Five Standard Modes of Operation specified in the NIST Special Publication